

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2494

FLORIDA FARM BUREAU CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

EUGENE A. COX and DEBRA COX,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,
AND PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Elizabeth McArthur, Florida Bar No. 354491
David A. Yon, Florida Bar No. 315052
Travis L. Miller, Florida Bar No. 9199
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark, P.A.
301 S. Bronough Street, Suite 200 (32301)
Post Office Box 10967
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Phone: (850) 425-6654
Fax: (850) 425-6694

Attorneys for American Insurance
Association, National Association of Mutual
Insurance Companies, and Property Casualty
Insurers Association of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Standard of Review..... 2

 B. The VPL: its language and its purpose..... 3

 C. *Mierzwa’s* narrow, inapposite holding 5

 D. Dangerous *dicta* in *Mierzwa’s*, adopted and compounded in *Florida Farm*, wrongly transform the VPL from a liquidated damages statute to a coverage statute 6

 E. Any fair reading of the legislative history, both old and new, requires rejection of the *Mierzwa dicta* and reversal of *Florida Farm*.....11

 F. Construing the VPL to require windstorm insurers to cover flood damage is contrary to Florida law and the National Flood Insurance Program16

 G. Dangerous consequences of expanding insurer liability18

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Arenson v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 3:05vb154, 2005 WL 2807153 (N.D.Fla.) | 3 |
| <i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>Chance v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:06cv488, 2007 WL 220415 (N.D.Fla.) | 3 |
| <i>Flick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. den.</i> , 531 U.S. 927 (2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>Florida Farm Bur. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Cox</i> , 943 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) | 2, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19 |
| <i>Florida Windstorm Underwriting Ass’n. v. Gajwani</i> , 934 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Redding</i> , 37 So. 62, 65 (Fla. 1904)..... | 4 |
| <i>Inter-Ocean Cas. Co. v. Hunt</i> , 189 So. 240 (Fla. 1939)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ivey v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 410 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1982) | 16 |
| <i>Jones v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05cv00392 (N.D.Fla.)..... | 3 |
| <i>Mierzwa v. Florida Windstorm Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 877 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Opar v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 751 So.2d 758 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> 767 So.2d 459 (Fla. 2000) | 16 |

Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds*,
 512 U.S. 753, 114 S. Ct. 2516, 129 L.Ed.2d 593 (1994) 2

Springfield Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Boswell,
 167 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)4, 5

Florida Statutes

Section 215.555(1), Florida Statutes18
 Section 627.0425, Florida Statutes17
 Section 627.0425(2)(a), Florida Statutes17
 Section 627.0425(2)(b), Florida Statutes17
 Section 627.0629(6), Florida Statutes17
 Section 627.702(1), Florida Statutes (1981)11
 Section 627.702(1), Florida Statutes (2004)3, 10
 Section 627.702(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2005)15

Other Authority

42 U.S.C.A. § 4001, et seq.17
 44 C.F.R. Part 6117
 Ch. 59-205, § 606, at 718, Laws of Fla.11
 Fla. H.R. Comm. on Ins., HB 4-F, as amended by HB 10-G (1982),
 Bill Analysis 91 (rev. June 3, 1982).....13
 HB 4F (1982) Staff Analysis 7 (April 13, 1982)12
